

GAHC010259492024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6598/2024

AMULYA NATH SARMA
S/O LATE SURENDRA NATH SARMA, R/O PALLA ROAD, SIMALIYA,
KHATARUPIABATHAN, NALBARI, DIST-NALBARI, PIN NO. 781306, DIST-
KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM, HANDLOOM TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE, ASSAM
SECRETARIATE, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

4:THE ACCOUNTS WING
HEAD OFFICE
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-0

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B HAZARIKA,

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HANDLOOM, TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

09.12.2024

Heard Mr. B. Hazarika, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that the petitioner retired as a Sales Assistant under the Assam Government Marketing Corporation on 31.10.2022 but despite the same, the petitioner has not been paid his Gratuity and also Leave Encashment benefit. Although the petitioner approached the respondent authorities on several occasion but the same has not been released, the petitioner is before this Court.

Issue notice of motion, returnable by six four (4) weeks. Mr. R. Dhar, learned State Counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 1. Petitioner to serve requisite extra copies of the writ petition to the learned State Counsel within three (3) days. Petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon the remaining respondents by registered post with A/D due within three (3) days.

List the matter again after four (4) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant