

GAHC010259492024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6598/2024

AMULYA NATH SARMA
S/O LATE SURENDRA NATH SARMA, R/O PALLA ROAD, SIMALIYA,
KHATARUPIABATHAN, NALBARI, DIST-NALBARI, PIN NO. 781306, DIST-
KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM, HANDLOOM TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE, ASSAM
SECRETARIATE, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

4:THE ACCOUNTS WING
HEAD OFFICE
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-0

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. B. Hazarika, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Dhar, Standing Counsel

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 02.02.2026

It is seen that though the respondents have entered appearance as on 18.12.2025 but no affidavit has been filed.

2. It has been submitted that a final opportunity be granted to the respondents to bring on record their stand by filing the affidavits.

3. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submitted that the petitioner has not been paid all his retirement benefits and expresses urgency.

4. Accordingly, list this matter again on 17.03.2026.

5. A final opportunity is given to the respondents to bring on record their stand by filing the affidavits on or before 06.03.2026.

6. Petitioner given the liberty to file reply, if so advised on or before the next date.

7. It is observed that if no affidavit is filed, this Court shall construe that the respondents have no objection to the reliefs

sought for and by applying the doctrine of non-traverse, the instant writ petition shall be disposed of.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant