

GAHC010259492024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6598/2024

AMULYA NATH SARMA
S/O LATE SURENDRA NATH SARMA, R/O PALLA ROAD, SIMALIYA,
KHATARUPIABATHAN, NALBARI, DIST-NALBARI, PIN NO. 781306, DIST-
KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM, HANDLOOM TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE, ASSAM
SECRETARIATE, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

4:THE ACCOUNTS WING
HEAD OFFICE
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-0

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B HAZARIKA,

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HANDLOOM, TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE,

Linked Case : WP(C)/4269/2025

KHAIRUL HUSSAIN
C/O- LATE HYDOR ALI
R/O- AGMC LTD.
LAMB ROAD
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781001
DIST. KAMRUP METRO.
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HANDLOOM TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01.

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01.

4:THE ACCOUNTS WING
HEAD OFFICE
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01.

Advocate for : MR B HAZARIKA
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/6643/2024

BAPUKAN TALUKDAR
C/O- LATE KAMALA TALUKDAR
R/O- NIZ BAHJANI
NALBARI
PIN- 781335
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT. OF ASSAM
HANDLOOM AND TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01.

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01.

4:THE ACCOUNTS WING
HEAD OFFICE
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01.

Advocate for : MR B HAZARIKA
Advocate for : SC

HANDLOOM AND TEXTILE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/4381/2025

SMTI GEETA DAS GOHAIN
R/O- BAKUL TAL
KRISHNA MANDIR
KALYAN NAGAR
KANAKLOTA ROAD
MALIGAON
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781011
DIST. KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HANDLOOM TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR

ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01.

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM GOVERNMENT UNDERTAKING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01.

4:THE ACCOUNTS WING
HEAD OFFICE
ASSAM GOVERNMENT UNDERTAKING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01.

Advocate for : MR B HAZARIKA
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/6657/2024

MINU SAIKIA
C/O SHRI LILA SAIKIA
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 04
CHOONCHALI ROAD
NOONMATI SECTOR 1
P.S. NOONMATI
P.O. NOONMATI
PIN NO. 781020 DISTRICT- KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM
HANDLOOM TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE
ASSAM SECRETARIATE
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

4:THE ACCOUNTS WING
HEAD OFFICE
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

Advocate for : MR B HAZARIKA
Advocate for : SC
HANDLOOM
TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/304/2025

PRAFULLA BORO
C/O- LATE RATNESWAR BORO
RESIDENT OF DIGHELI
TIHU
PIN NO. 781371
DISTRICT- BAKSA
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM
HANDLOOM TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE
ASSAM SECRETARIATE
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

4:THE ACCOUNTS WING
HEAD OFFICE
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

Advocate for : MR B HAZARIKA

Advocate for : SC
HANDLOOM AND TEXTILE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/6597/2024

JNANENDRA KUMAR KALITA
S/O LATE PRASANNA KALITA
R/O HOUSE NO. 2 KANCHAN NAGAR
SOONCHALI
P.S.-NOONAMTI
P.O.-NOONMATI
PIN NO. 781020
DIST- KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM
HANDLOOM TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE
ASSAM SECRETARIATE
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

4:THE ACCOUNTS WING
HEAD OFFICE
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

Advocate for : MR B HAZARIKA

Advocate for : SC
HANDLOOM
TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2965/2025

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA
S/O- LATE NABIN KALITA

R/O- PANDU NATH

P.O- PANDU

P.S- JALUKBARI
PIN-781012
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HANDLOOM TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM GOVT. MARKETING CORPORATION LTD
GNB ROAD AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM GOVT. MARKETING CORPORATION LTD
GNB ROAD AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

4:THE ACCOUNTS WING
HEAD OFFICE
ASSAM GOVT. MARKETING CORPORATION LTD
GNB ROAD AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

Advocate for : MR B HAZARIKA
Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/4502/2025

TULYA KANTA NATH
S/O- LATE HOM RAM NATH
R/O- BIRAH BEBEJIA
PO- BEBEJIA
PIN- 782142
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY GOVT OF ASSAM
HANDLOOM TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 06

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR

ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD. G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01.

3:THE CHAIRMAN

ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD. G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01.

4:THE ACCOUNTS WING
HEAD OFFICE
ASSAM
GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

Advocate for : MR B HAZARIKA

Advocate for : SC

HANDLOOM

TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3

ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/4202/2025

SMTI. KHADIJA BEGUM
C/O- LATE MD. MAKIBAR RAHMAN
R/O- VILL 2 NO. BOBOK
P.S- RANGIA
P.O- BOBOK
PIN- 781380
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
HANDLOOM
TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 06

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

4:THE ACCOUNTS WING
HEAD OFFICE
ASSAM GOVERNMENT MARKETING CORPORATION LTD.
G.N.B. ROAD
AMBARI
GUWAHATI-01

Advocate for : S HAZARIKA
Advocate for : SC

HANDLOOM
TEXTILE AND SERICULTURE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3
ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

24.04.2026

Mr. R Dhar, learned Standing Counsel, Corporation Department submits that while the Corporation does not dispute the claims made by the petitioners, certain amounts have already been paid. He therefore, would like to bring everything on record by way of an affidavit and thereafter the Court can consider passing appropriate orders.

Mr. B Hazarika, learned counsel appears for the writ petitioners.

List this matter again on 29.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant